

No. 16-886

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARK HOOKS, Warden,
Ross Correctional Institution,

Petitioner,

v.

MARK LANGFORD,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
SIXTH CIRCUIT**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

MICHAEL DEWINE
Attorney General of Ohio

ERIC E. MURPHY*
State Solicitor

**Counsel of Record*

SAMUEL C. PETERSON
Deputy Solicitor

M. SCOTT CRISS
Assistant Attorney General
30 E. Broad St., 17th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215

614-466-8980
614-466-5087 fax
eric.murphy@

ohioattorneygeneral.gov

*Counsel for Petitioner
Mark Hooks, Warden*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. LANGFORD DOES NOT RECONCILE THE CONFLICT BETWEEN THE DECISION BELOW AND THIS COURT’S JURY-INSTRUCTION AND AEDPA CASES.....	2
A. Langford Cannot Salvage The Sixth Circuit’s Jury-Instruction Errors	2
B. Langford Ignores AEDPA.....	5
II. LANGFORD DOES NOT RECONCILE THE CONFLICT BETWEEN THE DECISION BELOW AND THIS COURT’S HARMLESS-ERROR CASES.....	6
A. Langford Cannot Dispute That The Sixth Circuit Asked The Wrong Harmless-Error Question	6
B. Langford Does Not Justify The Sixth Circuit’s Decision To Ignore <i>Ayala</i>	8
III.LANGFORD DOES NOT REBUT THE NEED FOR SUMMARY REVERSAL	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bobby v. Mitts</i> , 563 U.S. 395 (2011)	10
<i>Bobby v. Van Hook</i> , 558 U.S. 4 (2009)	11
<i>Boyde v. California</i> , 494 U.S. 370 (1990)	3, 4
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	3, 8, 9
<i>Burt v. Titlow</i> , 134 S. Ct. 10 (2013)	11
<i>Calderon v. Coleman</i> , 525 U.S. 141 (1998)	4
<i>Cavazos v. Smith</i> , 565 U.S. 1 (2011)	9, 10, 12
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	8, 9
<i>Coleman v. Johnson</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2060 (2012)	10, 12
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2187 (2015)	1, 6, 8, 9
<i>Early v. Packer</i> , 537 U.S. 3 (2002)	9
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991)	4
<i>Glebe v. Frost</i> , 135 S. Ct. 429 (2014)	10

<i>Hardy v. Cross</i> , 565 U.S. 65 (2011)	10
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989)	9
<i>Henderson v. Kibbe</i> 431 U.S. 145 (1977)	4, 10
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1088 (2013)	9
<i>Kernan v. Hinojosa</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1603 (2016)	10
<i>Lopez v. Smith</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1 (2014)	10
<i>Marshall v. Rodgers</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1446 (2013)	10
<i>Middleton v. McNeil</i> , 541 U.S. 433 (2004)	2
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	4, 7, 8
<i>Nevada v. Jackson</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1990 (2013)	10
<i>Parker v. Matthews</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2148 (2012)	10, 11, 12
<i>Waddington v. Sarausad</i> , 555 U.S. 179 (2009)	2, 3, 6
<i>Wetzel v. Lambert</i> , 565 U.S. 520 (2012)	10

<i>White v. Wheeler</i> , 136 S. Ct. 456 (2015)	10
<i>Woods v. Donald</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1372 (2015)	5, 10
<i>Woods v. Etherton</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1149 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions	
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	9
Other Authorities	
<i>The Chicago Manual of Style</i> (Univ. of Chi. Press 15th ed. 2003)	2
